As at the date of this announcement, the Company has granted options which will entitle

their holders to subscribe for convertible securities of up to an aggregate amount of HK$82.5

million. The conversion price of such convertible securities will not be adjusted upon

Completion. Upon full conversion of the aforementioned convertible securities at a conversion

price of HK$0.339 per Share, 243,362,820 Shares will be issued, representing approximately

12.25% of the issued share capital of the Company as at the date of this announcement.

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, based on public information,

the following table sets out the effects of the issue of the Consideration Shares on the

shareholding structure of the Company based on the issued share capital and shareholding

structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and assuming Completion

having taking place, without taken into account issue of new Shares, if any, after the date of

this announcement and prior to Completion:

As at the date of

 this announcement

Upon Completion

and issue of

the Consideration Shares

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Mr. Yeung Ming Kwong

(Note 1) 4,421,047 0.22 4,421,047 0.19

Mr. Wen Louis (Note 2) 7,500 0.00 7,500 0.00

Willie International Holdings

Limited (Note 3) 80,711,000 4.06 80,711,000 3.48

Mascotte – – 330,000,000 14.24

Other public Shareholders 1,902,249,230 95.72 1,902,249,230 82.09

Total 1,987,388,777 100.00 2,317,388,777 100.00

6

Notes:

1. Mr. Yeung Ming Kwong is the acting chairman of the Company and an executive Director.

2. This represents the interest, being 7,500 Shares, held by the spouse of Mr. Wen Louis, an executive

Director.

3. As announced by the Company on 24 March 2010, the Company entered into the sale and purchase

agreement in relation to acquiring sale share and the shareholder’s loan of Perfect Time Investments

Limited from Grace Shine Investments Limited (a non-wholly owned subsidiary of Willie International

Holdings Limited) at a consideration of HK$100 million to be satisfied by the issue and allotment of 400